tt̄H signal sample with an amc@nlo + Pythia8 sample and with an amc@nlo +Herwig7
sample, and re-evaluating the signal distribution in both cases. The difference between the
two alternative samples is taken as the uncertainty.

Plots demonstrating the effect of the systematic on the matrix element calculation on the BDT
output distributions are shown in Figure 9.32. The overall difference between the two samples
is around 15% in all three distributions, with the difference between each bin of the distribution
in the two MC samples shown in dashed red. To minimise the effect of fluctuations, smoothing
is applied, which is shown in solid red, with the symmetrised uncertainty in blue. Despite the
smoothing, the shape of the uncertainty is still highly sensitive to the fluctuations in the samples,
which is particularly clear in Figure 9.32a. For comparison, Figure 9.33 shows the effect of the
first light mistagging component of the b-tagging eigenvalues (see Section 5.3.2) on the tt̄+light
background. This uncertainty is evaluated using event weights corresponding to variation of
the light jet mistagging calibration, and as such does not suffer from the problem of low MC
statistics.

CHAPTER 9. OPTIMISING THE BOOSTED TT̄H,H→BB̄ CHANNEL 177

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
Baseline Region Classification BDT

0

50

100

150

200

250

N
um

be
r

of
 e

ve
nt

s

1b≥ + tttb NLO Generator, t
Baseline Region

 (-14.9 %)σ+ 1
 (+14.9 %)σ - 1

Original Modified

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
Baseline Region Classification BDT

30−
20−
10−
0

10
20
30

 [%
]

N
om

.
S

ys
t.-

N
om

.

(a)

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
Baseline Region Classification BDT with DNN Scores

0

50

100

150

200

250

N
um

be
r

of
 e

ve
nt

s

1b≥ + tttb NLO Generator, t
Baseline Region

 (-14.9 %)σ+ 1
 (+14.9 %)σ - 1

Original Modified

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
Baseline Region Classification BDT with DNN Scores

40−
20−
0

20

40 [%
]

N
om

.
S

ys
t.-

N
om

.
(b)

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
DNN Region Classification BDT

0

50

100

150

200

250

N
um

be
r

of
 e

ve
nt

s

1b≥ + tttb NLO Generator, t
DNN Region

 (-14.8 %)σ+ 1
 (+14.8 %)σ - 1

Original Modified

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
DNN Region Classification BDT

30−
20−
10−
0

10
20
30 [%

]
N

om
.

S
ys

t.-
N

om
.

(c)

Figure 9.32: Plots demonstrating the effect of the matrix element generator systematic, in (a) the
retrained baseline, (b) the baseline+DNN, and (c) the DNN regions. The nominal distribution
is shown in black. The up and down variations of the distribution, applied via event weights, is
shown in red and blue respectively, with no smoothing applied.

CHAPTER 9. OPTIMISING THE BOOSTED TT̄H,H→BB̄ CHANNEL 178

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
Baseline Region Classification BDT

0

50

100

150

200